

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KEVIN L. LAMSON, ) Supreme Court No. S055625  
)  
Plaintiff-Respondent, ) Court of Appeals No. A130759  
Petitioner on Review, )  
) Jackson County Circuit Court  
v. ) Case No. 042609L3  
)  
CRATER LAKE MOTORS, INC., an Oregon )  
corporation, )  
)  
Defendant-Appellant, )  
Respondent on Review. )

---

AMICUS BRIEF OF OREGON ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL

---

On Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeals  
December 5, 2007

Opinion by: Edmonds, Presiding Judge  
Concurring: Wollheim and Sercombe, Judges

From a Judgment of the Jackson County Circuit Court  
The Hon. Daniel L. Harris, Presiding

---

Lindsey H. Hughes, OSB No. 833857  
Susan J. Mahoney, OSB No. 070701  
Keating Jones Hughes PC  
One SW Columbia, Suite 800  
Portland OR 97258  
503-222-9955

Of Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Oregon Association of Defense Counsel

Timothy C. Gerking, OSB No. 792345  
Mark R. Weaver, OSB No. 964530  
Brophy Mills Schmor Gerking  
P.O. Box 128  
Medford OR 97501  
541-772-7123

Of Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant, Respondent on Review

September 2008

Edward H. Talmadge, OSB No. 014967  
Frohnmayr Deatherage Jamieson Moore Armosino & McGovern PC  
2592 E. Barnett Road  
Medford OR 97504  
541-779-2333

Of Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent, Petitioner on Review

Dana L. Sullivan, OSB No. 944834  
McKanna Bishop Joffe  
1635 NW Johnson Street  
Portland OR 97209  
503-226-6111

Of Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Oregon Trial Lawyers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Amicus Brief	
I. Introduction .....	1
II. Plaintiff Does Not Have a Claim for Wrongful Discharge .....	2
III. The Court Should Not Expand Oregon Law by Adopting a New Common-Law Tort Based on Internal Complaints of Unlawful Conduct; the Legislature Has Preempted the Area by Addressing Only External Reports of Criminal Conduct .	5
IV. Conclusion .....	8

Appendix

ORS 659A.230 .....	App-1
ORS 659A.885 .....	App - 2

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Evergreen International Airlines, Inc.</i> , 131 Or App 726, 886 P2d 1068 (1994), <i>rev den</i> , 320 Or 749 (1995) .....	3
<i>Babick v. Oregon Arena Corp.</i> , 333 Or 401, 40 P3d 1059 (2002) .....	2
<i>Banaitis v. Mitsubishi Bank, Ltd.</i> , 129 Or App 371, 879 P2d 1288 (1994), <i>rev dismissed as improvidently allowed</i> , 321 Or 511 (1995) .....	3
<i>Brown v. Transcon Lines</i> , 284 Or 597, 588 P2d 1087 (1978) .....	4
<i>Burnette v. Wahl</i> , 284 Or 705, 588 P2d 1105 (1978) .....	8
<i>Burnham v. Karl &amp; Gelb P.C.</i> , 252 Conn 153, 745 A2d 178 (2000) .....	6
<i>Campbell v. Ford Industries, Inc.</i> , 274 Or 243, 546 P2d 141 (1976) .....	3
<i>Delaney v. Taco Time Int'l.</i> , 297 Or 10, 681 P2d 114 (1984) .....	2
<i>Dunwoody v. Handskill Corp.</i> , 185 Or App 605, 60 P3d 1135 (2003) .....	4
<i>Holien v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 298 Or 76, 689 P2d 1292 (1984) .....	8
<i>House v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 232 NJ Super 42, 556 A2d 353 (1989), <i>certification denied</i> , 117 NJ 154 (1989) .....	6

<i>Jensen v. Medley</i> , 170 Or App 42, 11 P3d 678 (2000), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 334 Or 411 (2002) .....	5
<i>Lamson v. Crater Lake Motors, Inc.</i> , 216 Or App 366, 173 P3d 1242 (2008), <i>rev allowed</i> , 344 Or 390 (2008) .....	1, 2, 4
<i>Nees v. Hocks</i> , 272 Or 210, 536 P2d 512 (1975) .....	2, 3
<i>Shuler v. Distribution Trucking Co.</i> , 164 Or App 615, 994 P2d 167 (1999), <i>rev den</i> , 330 Or 375 (2000) .....	6, 7
<i>Wiltsie v. Baby Grand Corp.</i> , 105 Nev. 291, 774 P2d 432 (1989) .....	6
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
ORS 174.010 .....	7
ORS 659A.030 .....	7
ORS 659A.230 .....	1, 5-7
ORS 659A.233 .....	7
ORS 659A.885 .....	5
